
Received 
1/28/2025

VTrans Mapping Section

-0.70 3.05

3.584
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0.038

1.95

Class 4 mileage change and 
totals entered by P. 
DeAndrea, VTrans, 
1/28/2025 per email 
correspondence dated 
1/28/2025

No changes 
"X" removed, 
P. DeAndrea,
VTrans,
1/28/2025

District 
Certcode 0202-0 

CERTIFICATE OF HIGHWAY MILEAGE 
YEAR ENDING FEBRUARY 10, 2025 

Fill out form, make and file a copy with the Town Clerk, and submit the Mileage Certificate on or before February 
20, 2024 to: Vermont Agency of Transportation, Division of Policy, Planning and Intermodal Development, 
Mapping Section via email to: aot.mileagecertificates(d)vermont.gov or if necessary via mail to: VTrans PPAJD -
Mapping Section, 219 North Main Street, Barre VT 05641. 

We, the members of the legislative body of BENNINGTON in BENNINGTON County 
on an oath state that the mileage of highways, according to Vermont Statutes Annotated, Title 19, Section 305, 
added 1985, is as follows: 

PART I - CHANGES TOTALS - Please fill in and calculate totals. 

Town Previous Added Subtracted Scenic 
Highways Mileage Mileage Mileage Total Highways 
IHHIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIHIIIIIIIIIIIUIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIUUIIIUIIIIIUUIUUIUIIIIIIIIIUUIUIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIUIIUUIIIIII 

Class I 3.584 0.000 

Class 2 12.231 0.000 

Class 3 83.73 0.000 

State Highway 28.186 0.000 

Total 127.731 0.000 

* Class 1 Lane 0.038 

* Class 4 3.75 

* Legal Trail 1.95 

* Mileage for Class 1 Lane, Class 4, and Legal Trail classifications are NOT included in total. 

PART II -INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE. 

I. NEW HIGHWAYS: Please attach Selectmen's "CertijicateofCompletion and Opening''. 

2. DISCONTINUED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting). 

3. RECLASSIFIED/REMEASURED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting). 

PART Ill - SIGNATURES - PLEASE SIGN. 

SigncJ::es I(, , le;:t 

t;k. 
Signature T, 1/V er Date Filed: 

Please sign ORIGINAL and return it for Transportation signature. 

AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION APPROVAL: Signed copy will be returned to TICIV Clerk. 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Representative, Agency of Transportation 

Docusign Envelope ID: ACD68EEE-9F28-4F7B-A119-03031C9F0307
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Mileage Certificate Changes 2025
BENNINGTON TH-110

(CTUA:0202-0)
(CERTCODE:0202-0)

Mapping Section
Division of Policy and Planning
Vermont Agency of Transportation -- December 31, 2024

±
0 0.09Miles

Designated CL4 Not Up To Standard (NUTS) pursuant to 19 V.S.A. 305(a):
-0.03 mi CL3 TH-138 (Bright St),
-0.08 mi CL3 TH-158 (Church St)
-0.20 mi CL3 TH-180 (Depot St)
-0.03 mi CL3 TH-205 (Front St)
-0.01 mi CL3 TH-236 (Hyde St)
-0.22 mi CL3 TH-338 (Sanitary Landfill Ln)

-0.70 mi CL4 TH-110 discontinued
in 1967

(CL4 TH-110  from 0.70 mi to 0 mi)

BENNINGTON
0202-0

Locus Map

--I --I --I 
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Docusign Envelope ID: ACD68EEE-9F28-4F7B-A119-03031C9F0307



From: Stuart Hurd
To: AOT - Mileage Certificates
Subject: Bennngton Certificate of Highway Mileage
Date: Tuesday, January 28, 2025 2:00:46 PM

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize
and trust the sender.
Pam, I mistakenly checked the wrong box. Please correct as needed. I do apologize. Stu
CONFIDENTIALITY/DISCLOSURE NOTICE: This message is intended for the use of the
individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential,
privileged and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is
not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any printing, copying, dissemination,
distribution, disclosure or forwarding of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this communication in error, please contact the sender immediately and delete it from
your system. Please note that this email message, along with any response or reply, may be
considered public record, and thus, subject to disclosure under the Vermont Public Records
Law (1 V.S.A. §§ 315-320).

Docusign Envelope ID: ACD68EEE-9F28-4F7B-A119-03031C9F0307

mailto:shurd@benningtonvt.org
mailto:AOT.MileageCertificates@vermont.gov


From: AOT - Mileage Certificates
To: Bennington Town Clerk"s Office; AOT - Mileage Certificates
Subject: RE: Bennington
Date: Tuesday, January 28, 2025 12:27:10 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
SelectboardResolution_2024_10_15.pdf

Hi Cassandra,
 
Thank you so much for the 2025 Mileage Certificate. I noticed that the No Changes box was checked and that
nothing was entered in Part I to reflect the change that was preloaded in Part II as shown below. I can correct the
“X” in the no changes box and I could fill out Part I for you, but I wanted to be sure that the Town is aware of the
change in Part II, #2 circled in red below.  I have been in communication with Stuart Hurd on this and there was a
selectboard resolution on this last October.  See attached.  If you could confirm that the Selectboard is aware of
this that would be great and that they know they signed a certificate with that change on it.
 

 
Pam
 
Pamela DeAndrea (she/her) | AOT GIS Professional III
Policy, Planning & Research Bureau – Mapping Section
Policy, Planning & Intermodal Development Division
Vermont Agency of Transportation
219 N. Main Street | Barre, VT 05641
802-793-7555 phone | pam.deandrea@vermont.gov
http://vtrans.vermont.gov
 

 
Help raise money for Vermonters impacted by flood damage and show your Vermont pride with Vermont
Strong and Tough Too license plates and socks. Click here to purchase your Vermont Strong gear or visit
DMV.Vermont.gov/VermontStrong23.
 
Impacted Vermonters can find resources and referrals by visiting Vermont.Gov/Flood.
 
 

 

3. RECLASSIFIEDIRE1l1EASURED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedingr (minutes ofmeeti,ig). 

PART III - SIGNATURES - PLEASE SIGN. 

Signa es , lect 

~ -

~ .VERMONT 
AGENCYOFTRANSPORTATION 

Docusign Envelope ID: ACD68EEE-9F28-4F7B-A119-03031C9F0307
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https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fvt.accessgov.com%2Fdmv%2FForms%2FPage%2Fdmv%2Fvtstrong%2F1&data=05%7C01%7CPam.DeAndrea%40vermont.gov%7C7be4353fba3340aec6a108dbba046b7e%7C20b4933bbaad433c9c0270edcc7559c6%7C0%7C0%7C638308300463549747%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=zidRz5jRtamVL7Lp2PWOtOw%2BlF18Wr6CxIt3yUWoAmM%3D&reserved=0
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https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.vermont.gov%2Fflood&data=05%7C01%7CPam.DeAndrea%40vermont.gov%7C7be4353fba3340aec6a108dbba046b7e%7C20b4933bbaad433c9c0270edcc7559c6%7C0%7C0%7C638308300463705965%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=XLSnibH6Uj0jUTC8WoUkgjFZcHmH7Xthw5vCjeZiaHU%3D&reserved=0

2. DISCONTINUED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minntes of meefing).
istani 567 i

PART IIT - SIGNATURES - PLEASE SIGN.

Sign‘zyrzs ﬂ ?‘leztme Alde: Trustees: '
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From: Bennington Town Clerk's Office <cbarbeau@benningtonvt.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 28, 2025 11:20 AM
To: AOT - Mileage Certificates <AOT.MileageCertificates@vermont.gov>
Subject: Bennington

 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.
 
 
Cassandra Barbeau, CVC 
Town Clerk 
Bennington, VT 
mailto:cbarbeau@benningtonvt.org
Check it out!  Our land records are now on the cloud! 
https://recordhub.cottsystems.com/BenningtonVT/Portal/SearchSites/Home?OrganizationId=244
Please note that this email message, along with any response or reply, is considered public record, and thus, subject to disclosure under the Vermont Public Records Law (1 V.S.A. §§ 315-320).
Thank You.
 
Disclaimer: This office does not perform legal searches and does not guarantee that the information in this correspondence is up to date or accurate for personal or legal use by others.

 

 
CONFIDENTIALITY/DISCLOSURE NOTICE: This message is intended for the use of the individual or entity to which
it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential, privileged and exempt from disclosure under
applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
printing, copying, dissemination, distribution, disclosure or forwarding of this communication is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please contact the sender immediately and delete it
from your system. Please note that this email message, along with any response or reply, may be considered
public record, and thus, subject to disclosure under the Vermont Public Records Law (1 V.S.A. §§ 315-320).

Docusign Envelope ID: ACD68EEE-9F28-4F7B-A119-03031C9F0307

mailto:cbarbeau@benningtonvt.org
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Frecordhub.cottsystems.com%2FBenningtonVT%2FPortal%2FSearchSites%2FHome%3FOrganizationId%3D244&data=05%7C02%7Caot.mileagecertificates%40vermont.gov%7C8153dd284664424051a008dd3fb79470%7C20b4933bbaad433c9c0270edcc7559c6%7C0%7C0%7C638736780208403469%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=F3qf8Wm%2FmvqjZvyYwSawLgumBRdHA%2BnqEM2EbAGJNQM%3D&reserved=0


TOWN OF BENNINGTON 
RESOLUTION OF THE BENNINGTON SELECT BOARD 

WHEREAS, a section of Town Highway #137 between the intersection of Pleasant Valley Road 
and the New York State border was discontinued in 1967 by the Bennington Select Board on 
September 8, 1967; and 

WHEREAS, this discontinuation ,vas recorded in Book 3, Page 62 of the Bennington Land 
Records and was removed from town highway maps by 1968; and 

WHEREAS, said section of Town Highway # 13 7 re-appeared on the Tovm of Bennington's 
General Highway Map elated 1986 and was depicted as Town Highway # 110, an untravellable 
road; and 

WHEREAS, said Town Highway #110 (also known as Town Higlnvay #137) continues to be 
depicted on the Town of Bennington's General Highway Map, as seen on said map dated 2024; 
and 

WHEREAS, the portion of the former Town Highway# 137 crossing the field is no longer visible 
today; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Bennington Select Board does hereby confirm that the section of the 
former Town Highway #137 (also knovm as Tov•m Highway #110) from Pleasant Valley Road to 
the Nevv York State border was lawfully thrown up in 1967 and no longer is a legal ,vay, 
notwithstanding current municipal tax and transportation maps. 

Dated at Bennington, Vermont this 14th day of October 2024. 

Bennington Select Board, Town of Bennington, Vermont 

~( J,fu,V)lj_ L UJvw,V/ 
;;i;;e Conner 

y/"j ){fl 
Sarah Perrin 

Nancy White 

205 SOUTH STREET P.O. BOX 469 BENNINGTON, VERMONT 05201 
802-442-1037 FAX (802) 442-1068 

Docusign Envelope ID: ACD68EEE-9F28-4F7B-A119-03031C9F0307



From: DeAndrea, Pam
To: Donald Campbell; shurd
Subject: RE: Town Highway #110 (#137) discontinued
Date: Thursday, October 31, 2024 9:25:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image004.png
image006.png
image007.png
image008.png
image012.png

Thank you so much Stuart and Donald,
 
We will make this change in 2025 and will preload the mileage change on the 2025 Mileage Certificate.
 
Best,
 
Pam
 
Pamela DeAndrea (she/her) | AOT GIS Professional III
Policy, Planning & Research Bureau – Mapping Section
Policy, Planning & Intermodal Development Division
Vermont Agency of Transportation
219 N. Main Street | Barre, VT 05641
802-793-7555 phone | pam.deandrea@vermont.gov
http://vtrans.vermont.gov
 

 
Help raise money for Vermonters impacted by flood damage and show your Vermont pride with Vermont Strong and Tough Too
license plates and socks. Click here to purchase your Vermont Strong gear or visit DMV.Vermont.gov/VermontStrong23.
 
Impacted Vermonters can find resources and referrals by visiting Vermont.Gov/Flood.
 
 

 
From: Donald Campbell <Donald@vlt.org> 
Sent: Friday, October 25, 2024 4:21 PM
To: shurd <shurd@BenningtonVT.org>; DeAndrea, Pam <Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov>
Subject: RE: Town Highway #110 (#137) discontinued

 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.
Belatedly (sorry), yes, Ms. DeAndrea, your blue line is correct. This map shows the mistaken tax map layer and mistaken AOT road, but the 1942 aerial
photo below definitively supports your version:
 

 
From the 1890 map (former road highlighted):

~ .VERMONT 
AGENCYOFTRANSPORTATION 

Docusign Envelope ID: ACD68EEE-9F28-4F7B-A119-03031C9F0307
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And here is an aerial photo of it in 1942:
 

 
Thank you both!
 
Donald
 
Donald Campbell (he/him)
Southwest Project Director
Vermont Land Trust
10 Furnace Grove Road
Bennington, VT 05201
(802) 442-4915
 
 

From: Stuart Hurd <shurd@benningtonvt.org> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 3:32 PM
To: DeAndrea, Pam <Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov>

Docusign Envelope ID: ACD68EEE-9F28-4F7B-A119-03031C9F0307

mailto:shurd@benningtonvt.org
mailto:Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov


[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Do not reply, click links, or open attachments unless you have verified the sender and know the content is safe.

Cc: Donald Campbell <Donald@vlt.org>
Subject: RE: Town Highway #110 (#137) discontinued

 

 
Very good.
 
Stuart A. Hurd
Town Manager
Town of Bennington
205 South Street
PO Box 469
shurd@benningtonvt.org
 
From: DeAndrea, Pam <Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 3:25 PM
To: Stuart Hurd <shurd@benningtonvt.org>
Cc: Donald Campbell <donald@vlt.org>
Subject: RE: Town Highway #110 (#137) discontinued

 

       ***  This email originated outside your organization. *** 
Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.        

One more thing,
 
After looking at the parcel data, I think the road actually went as shown below in blue.  The way I showed the road earlier ended up at
the house and doesn’t align well with the parcel data.

 
We will make the change on the map for 2025 so it shows as a discontinued road and remove 0.70 miles from the Class 4 mileage
for the Town.
 
Thank you,
 
Pam
 
Pamela DeAndrea (she/her) | AOT GIS Professional III
Policy, Planning & Research Bureau – Mapping Section
Policy, Planning & Intermodal Development Division
Vermont Agency of Transportation
219 N. Main Street | Barre, VT 05641
802-793-7555 phone | pam.deandrea@vermont.gov
http://vtrans.vermont.gov
 

~ .VERMONT 
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Help raise money for Vermonters impacted by flood damage and show your Vermont pride with Vermont Strong and Tough Too
license plates and socks. Click here to purchase your Vermont Strong gear or visit DMV.Vermont.gov/VermontStrong23.
 
Impacted Vermonters can find resources and referrals by visiting Vermont.Gov/Flood.
 
 

 
From: Stuart Hurd <shurd@benningtonvt.org> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 2:19 PM
To: DeAndrea, Pam <Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov>
Cc: Donald Campbell <donald@vlt.org>
Subject: RE: Town Highway #110 (#137) discontinued

 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.
Thank you.
 
Stuart A. Hurd
Town Manager
Town of Bennington
205 South Street
PO Box 469
shurd@benningtonvt.org
 
From: DeAndrea, Pam <Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 2:03 PM
To: Stuart Hurd <shurd@benningtonvt.org>
Cc: Donald Campbell <donald@vlt.org>
Subject: RE: Town Highway #110 (#137) discontinued

 

       ***  This email originated outside your organization. *** 
Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.        

Thank you so much Stuart,
 
This is great and we can make this change for the upcoming Mileage Certificate and map cycle.

Pam
 
Pamela DeAndrea (she/her) | AOT GIS Professional III
Policy, Planning & Research Bureau – Mapping Section
Policy, Planning & Intermodal Development Division
Vermont Agency of Transportation
219 N. Main Street | Barre, VT 05641
802-793-7555 phone | pam.deandrea@vermont.gov
http://vtrans.vermont.gov
 

 
Help raise money for Vermonters impacted by flood damage and show your Vermont pride with Vermont Strong and Tough Too
license plates and socks. Click here to purchase your Vermont Strong gear or visit DMV.Vermont.gov/VermontStrong23.
 
Impacted Vermonters can find resources and referrals by visiting Vermont.Gov/Flood.
 
 

 
From: Stuart Hurd <shurd@benningtonvt.org> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 10:05 AM
To: DeAndrea, Pam <Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov>
Cc: Donald Campbell <donald@vlt.org>
Subject: RE: Town Highway #110 (#137) discontinued

 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

~ .VERMONT 
AGENCYOFTRANSPORTATION 
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I didn’t attach this because it is very difficult to read.
 
Stuart A. Hurd
Town Manager
Town of Bennington
205 South Street
PO Box 469
shurd@benningtonvt.org
 
From: DeAndrea, Pam <Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 9:48 AM
To: Stuart Hurd <shurd@benningtonvt.org>
Cc: Donald Campbell <donald@vlt.org>
Subject: RE: Town Highway #110 (#137) discontinued

 

       ***  This email originated outside your organization. *** 
Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.        

Thak you very much Stuart,
 
Do you have any other documentation that shows TH-110 was discontinued in 1967? For instance, whatever is recorded in Book 3,
page 62 for our records?  That would be great if you could send a scan of that to us. It may have been added back on as part of Act
63, but you are correct that it was discontinued in the mid-1960s.  We found an old mileage certificate that indicates it was
discontinued in 1965 (see attached).
 
The other question I have is in how you refer to it being formerly TH-137.  We have it as TH-42 before it was removed from the map
(see image below).  Why did you call it formerly TH-137?
 
1960 map

 
 
We also think we may have it mapped incorrectly.  Although not an official Town Highway Map, the historic Beers atlas shown below
indicates that the road headed west further south of the bend with the railroad above it.  What we currently have mapped looks like
it is following the old railroad bed (see blue line in 2nd image below) and we probably should map it as where I have it marked in
yellow in the 2nd image below based on high resolution elevation data.  The Beers says that the road was 153 rods, which is about
0.48 miles.  When I measure the yellow highlight in the second image in our system, I get 0.47 miles.  We think this is probably how
the road was originally laid out.  We can make this adjustment and label it as discontinued on the next Town Highway Map. 
 
Let me know if you agree with this adjustment.
 
Beers Atlas:
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Best,
 
Pam
 
 
Pamela DeAndrea (she/her) | AOT GIS Professional III
Policy, Planning & Research Bureau – Mapping Section
Policy, Planning & Intermodal Development Division
Vermont Agency of Transportation
219 N. Main Street | Barre, VT 05641
802-793-7555 phone | pam.deandrea@vermont.gov
http://vtrans.vermont.gov
 

 
Help raise money for Vermonters impacted by flood damage and show your Vermont pride with Vermont Strong and Tough Too
license plates and socks. Click here to purchase your Vermont Strong gear or visit DMV.Vermont.gov/VermontStrong23.
 
Impacted Vermonters can find resources and referrals by visiting Vermont.Gov/Flood.
 
 

 
From: Stuart Hurd <shurd@benningtonvt.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2024 8:11 AM
To: DeAndrea, Pam <Pam.DeAndrea@vermont.gov>

~ .VERMONT 
AGENCYOFTRANSPORTATION 
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Cc: Donald Campbell <donald@vlt.org>
Subject: Town Highway #110 (#137) discontinued

 
EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.
Please find attached a resolution confirming that the above referenced highway was discontinued in 1967. It is shown on the new Map
running west from Pleasant Valley Road as an impassable/untraveled road.
 
Stuart A. Hurd
Town Manager
Town of Bennington
205 South Street
PO Box 469
shurd@benningtonvt.org
 
CONFIDENTIALITY/DISCLOSURE NOTICE: This message is intended for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed
and may contain information that is confidential, privileged and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this
message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any printing, copying, dissemination, distribution, disclosure or
forwarding of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please contact the sender
immediately and delete it from your system. Please note that this email message, along with any response or reply, may be
considered public record, and thus, subject to disclosure under the Vermont Public Records Law (1 V.S.A. §§ 315-320).
CONFIDENTIALITY/DISCLOSURE NOTICE: This message is intended for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed
and may contain information that is confidential, privileged and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this
message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any printing, copying, dissemination, distribution, disclosure or
forwarding of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please contact the sender
immediately and delete it from your system. Please note that this email message, along with any response or reply, may be
considered public record, and thus, subject to disclosure under the Vermont Public Records Law (1 V.S.A. §§ 315-320).
CONFIDENTIALITY/DISCLOSURE NOTICE: This message is intended for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed
and may contain information that is confidential, privileged and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this
message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any printing, copying, dissemination, distribution, disclosure or
forwarding of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please contact the sender
immediately and delete it from your system. Please note that this email message, along with any response or reply, may be
considered public record, and thus, subject to disclosure under the Vermont Public Records Law (1 V.S.A. §§ 315-320).
CONFIDENTIALITY/DISCLOSURE NOTICE: This message is intended for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and
may contain information that is confidential, privileged and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not
the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any printing, copying, dissemination, distribution, disclosure or forwarding of this
communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please contact the sender immediately and delete it
from your system. Please note that this email message, along with any response or reply, may be considered public record, and thus, subject
to disclosure under the Vermont Public Records Law (1 V.S.A. §§ 315-320).
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L"' ,,--, 
CER'I'IFit:ATE OF. mGHWAY mi,:-:AGE 

FOR YEAR ENDING FEB~UARY 10,@) / 9 t, ~ 
Fill cut In triplicate 1111d file with your Town Clerk lln or before February 10, 1964 

(Noto soctlon1 of Vormont Staturoa Annotiitod on rovono aldo of thl1 shoot) 

We, the Scloctmcn of the town of ........ ~~.«?.?. ................................ .' ..... , on oath state that we have carefully IIICilourcd 
all thc uavelr.d highways in thia town and find that the toal mikase of traveled highway• according to Title 1!1, V .S.A. Sec. 11, 
amended 1961, Act No. 28, not includin5 pent road., and craw, in tlw town for the year ondin5 F<bruary 10, 196'1, is a, followo: 

MILEAGE IN TOWN MILEAGE IN VIUA0E 
(Ouuid• of •ill·isa intorpo,:atc>d £or hl4hw•y,) (1.oco,poroud £or ~hway,) 

To!:A! 
BEMNINCll'ON All 

Syatcma 

Town Stllto Aid Sta.ta Town Rt•to Aid Stille 
Hlghw•lf• HlghWlllf• Hlghw•1• Highway• HlghWlllf• Highway• 

PHVI0US MILll'AliE ' ; ' ' 52.33 ' ' ' 71.407 7.900 ' 11.177 ' ' •• ohown Mooch 15, 1063 ' ' ' 
' ' ' 
' ' ' HI0HWAYS AD:>ED ' ' ' ' ' ' ' Since lr!llrch 16, 1063, AC• ' 

• ' 
' I ' ;5i cording to atlltutc. ExplAln .,1 ' ' 

' nor.e none • ' ' ' under p"""gnph l bolow. • • • •· ' ' • ---• : ' SUB-TOTAL t'.?.AI. l ? nnn ' ,, 177 ' 71.917 • ; ' 
' ' t:1IAN6 e·s. ,-A~r.,111.v /¥'!/ ~·!1:,•~ ;,~ .":'~. .!,--;.-;;, 

HIGHWAYS SUl!ilRACffil) ' • 
' ' ' ' ~l'f!t:,7tt1N 

Since MAl'Ch 1G, 1063. Tho•o ' • C,Mrl/6'1!' /M.Jll'ITC .N«'f ,tJ,-,.,· n, C 
' I 

' • 0.003 .1/" 1'c--#A/. /¥,.....,..,,.·n~vA1Y- ✓£. becoming untravalcd, dl,scon- ' ' . : 
tlnu~d, legal trAll■ or pent ' 3.35$ 3.35 ' : : ,.,-v,r-

' none ro11da. Exp!Aln un4cr Plll"II· ' 
' --· . ' 

' ' : groph• 2 And 3 below. ' . : : 
' . ' ' I 

TOTAL lRAVELED ' ' 68.564 49.49 ' 7,900 , 11.174 ' ' ' . ' ' I HIGHWAYS Fob. 10, 1ll04 ' • .. ' ' • ' • 
. . 

I. We hereby ccttify that the followini: new bi5hway,, .. •vb.tantiatcd by die att.achtd "Sckctmen'• Certificate of Completion," 
have been added ,incc March U, 1963: • . . 

• ,., .. • • '• • • •, •• • • •• • • •. • ' '" •• • • • • • • • • • • • • ' '" • • • •"'" .,,, • • • •"" •" • • ••• • • ••, • • •"' ••• • •••• ••••• •••••••••'"' •• ••• •• '" •• • • • • ••• • ••• • • •• • ""'"'' •," •••• • • • • •••• • ,,,,., • • • "'" • .,, ••• • • • .,.,,,' ,n,, I;,•,.,,,,.,,., 

....................................................... RQ.<IQ. .. ~.l'tl>.\lrWl!ll.~rt; ... Qh~E~.~ ... ~1?;1;~.c!: ....... ..... : ..... .................... .' ........................ .. : ;; ... : .... : .. .. 

.. .. . . . . . . . .. .. . . .. . . . . . . .. ... . . . .... . . . . . . ' ................ ' .. ' ........ ·····' .... ' ........................ ,., ...... ' ............ ' ...................... ·-· ... ,, .. , ............... , ........... ············· .,,,. ...... . 
....................................................................................................................................................................................... , ............................... . 
·················· .. ······ ............................................................................................................................................................................................. . 
2. We bcn:by certify that the followin5 highways have been di:icontinucd, or changed to trails or pent roads accordin5 to atatvtc, 
aincc March U, 1963, a, sub.tantiatcd by the attaehcd copy of the proceeding,: 

.......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 
....................................................... Rcad. . .Measur.embn±. .. Changes ... at.ta.c::hi;,-:t .................................................................................. . 

.......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 
3. We hereby ccrtdy that the followins roads have become \llltravekd ,incc :March IJ, 1963: 

• .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 
............................................................................................................ ................................................................................................... --•-•44• 

......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 

.............................. .................................................................... , ......... :.·:::.·:e~.·.·i?..·.:.·.·;·.·.·.·i.~.~.·;·.·.~.·.·{.:·.:·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·:.:·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.:·.·.·.-.·.·.·.-. 

. SELECTMEN: { ...... ::~~~;.$ .. ~.~r,;.~.1:J) ........................... ; .... . a .~z:: ........ ~.~~ ........................................................... . 
At ........... ef, . .,.P.-=7'4!'--<-/J>i.: ................................. .. in th~t of .... /~~ • • ..0 .................................... . 

the ...... .J . .:,f'. ... :c: ....... day of ......... ~"1.~.~ . .... ~........... .. .... , 1!16,. pcno~lr. ,ppca;eJ ... .. ... v.;;,.,.~4 ............. . 
I.) _ / . / / 1r /, ;,-,-:· ~,,, . ,, /,.fl ~ . •. •.. •··· •• ... 

·/U.'Cf!W~7i:·,lel,h·,~-... , ... 6;..... . .. f~.Ct...... .. . .. .......................................................................... . ~= :th·~{~·~'J;t;(e~ai~ 1,y·~~·:b;~rib~~C ............................. _. .................................... , .......................... . 

::.:~•·ww, .. ::: ......... ~ .d'&.~..t'~ ..... : .............. :..O:.::~-
.,,.--• ··········:··:·· .... ::.~.~: ........ ; ...... , .. : .......... ,.; ... 

~ . .::-------- . ~· • . . . . ('\%11 ~Oi~ahitk,J4 -No111ry Public) . c _ •• • 

: ... ·-

-crown Clerk ahould fill out following and mail one white and on~ yellow COPY' to thc Comminioner of Hishw~r-, Montpelier, 
Vermont, 011 or b.forc March Uth.) • .. • • . • •. • • . • . . • . 

I, ................. , ............. &ry. .. lioiae.o.lc ............................... , Clerk of the Town of .... ,.Benn:Lngton. ..... • ............... :,'.\~:;;;; .... ;.:. • .• 
hereby cGttify that the fo«50ins: ii a tl"W! copy of record of.the certiliciitc of the Selectme11 of .~·eo.nui~i:m, ..... ,, .. , .......... : ......... ,. • 
relating to hishway mileage, filed and n:cordcd ac dii1 office ......................................... l:tax-M.~;, ............................ '. ..... : ....... , l.?64. 

Attcac .~ . .. .... ,}.~ ........................... : .................... : ..... : ....... , .. . 
ILD. 801-400°12.01 
ROY. 1904. 

. . .'...T.<n1'l! Cled,; . • • • 
'.' • ·. • 
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HIGHWAY MllEJ\GE 
C:ER.Tlf!CATE 

TOWN OF. 

BEllNI?iGTON 

Title 19, V.S.A. Section 15 Amended 1961 Act 
. No. 28 1.11d !><!ctlan 16 

') 
Se.,. 15. Measurement of highway,. The select-

men of eaclt town, with the atsi,ta.ttce of a represent­
at:,.-e of tho state hfghw&y hoai:d sh~ meuure the 
traveled hifhwan d,Jln,d In ,ectfon 1 of thJ.. title, at 
least once lliary ~n year,,, not lnclndfng pent roads 
and tn.lls. • Annually, on or before Febroary 10, the 
1electmen H!ul.Jl file with the b:Nm clerk. a sworn 
statement of the description and tnea.ti.trements of all 
highways, Ir.duding all new highways built, aud all 
highways <li!continued, during the year pnivlou3 
thereto, not lnclllding pent roads aud nail!. . When 
hlghwaya &N di<continued by atatutory procedure, • 
copy of the proceedings ,ball be forwatded to the 
hoard. When n•w highways are built or added pur­
llW>t to tb,1 1tatute3, a copy of the town record• 
ahowing th,, 1electmeo'1 certificate of completion 
<011talnlng n detailed de.<eriptlon of said hlghways 
wll be forwarded to the beard. No uew ml!eage 
ahall be ace,pted for the pur>1G•e of this chapter if 
roch records are not recorded. rt the certified eopy 
of the sworr. statement for a town ealled for by thh 
1edlon fall! to re1ch the board on March 15, th,n 
the lloard sha 11 n,e the mll•~ge al,,own on. the p.,,,. 
vlcus ceriiflca.te properly filed. 

Sec. 16. Recording certificate of mileage. The 
certificate a!1omg the highway mileage of towns 
undet !eCtio;, 16 of th~ title ~11 be forthwith rec• 
orued In the. office of thtl town clerk, who, within five 
days, EMIi lorward a <ertiile,f copy thereof to the 
board whkh wll certify the same to the 1eCretary 
of ,tate. 

.i.; •• "'i-··.·· .,,.:11 . I ·• ,_____ - - ---~- --
-~=-•• ... -.~,·- . . 

. • . ' (· : . . : . ,~:~: . . ~ . 

------·· 

l ··' i ·,• 
·- f . ~ • 

·71. • . ·, . 

• :i1 \ 

I, .•. • •.I.··.'. I 

i" • ·:.:-. 
j 

■1 f • I • 
• •J_ .I . 

. ,. J 

. 1,•· 
·11·: 
. I • . • 
• ' 

L: .,,_. 

1•' 

,. 
i • . 

I . .. ,. 

' ' 

-.-,~~~-:½·~~~;~~~~~~~~ 
•.• ·.:, • 

• 
...-..~, • ·.•- ·.-· 

k,,:.c _.. ... 

' ' 

i' ,; . --;.4,. 

' '' '~~: 
.:: 

- . :z:. 
p) :..,. ·­
~ •. :.;d-' 

,.::, ·--' 

c,:, 
,~ ,_, 

~ 
~ 

'::.-' '. ~· 
. ,· 

C' 
rn · .. :' 

., = .=. 
t..,!'> 
.... 

--------- ·-- -·-

•, 

i 
l. 

1 ·-· 

Docusign Envelope ID: ACD68EEE-9F28-4F7B-A119-03031C9F0307



'r···· 

1:/ . ~ftU:iftLL A, HOL011:N 

• i COMMll■ION&ft Of' HJQJ1WAYD 

■' 

J 
i) 
'' 
I I 
i 
I 

, 
I 

______ -•---· .......... -,· ···"- •.• -ST.A.T.J;;Of' VERMONT 
• ,. ·~- ...... ,., __ , .• , -,_·_ ,-. , ••• _. ,, .• ..e·• ....... __ ._ ,.,., . ,,. ; ...... ' 
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·, 
Gtmtl.CIIIMl,:n 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 

:. H~~ Dimion 
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·' 
Attoirt.10n ot. Chairun 
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j 
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.A~ u • nnlt ~ti. ~. t11e a11eap tar RaM 11.a. 7, fa 

~, bM cl>IIJlpd 1'raa s.150 w. s.147 ailo11, a ndllOUoo. ot o.003 Id.lo .• 

da \0 tbc nn c.orro.c;t. ~ ot tbo .n=m1:l&WD,-Sbanebllr7 • Tima • tm. w· nr 
~ 

~ * !Mtlh.z::at it.WAIi agm,12 ~ f;o!llll~Jl9• 13,.:.4 ~ 

lll4e • ltpl \l"Ul. n. .. A159 agnt4 tM\ ~ ~ 0:.. JUS11ii#i#• :rr,.li2 
. . . . ,, . , 

.. 50u•UuaUctt7ma~l9. la.~.btara~. W•Mald . ~ . . 

• ·~ &'Ntllw,g Gtptu er._. ~■eUap • ~ Mldn; 91 • kld.1. • . ' . ~ . . . ,. ~. 

Vs baTo mt.end t.tis oblap Sn ~ fUOWill' .U... cm ~ IIIOl.oNd 

~ i'OI" fOlli" vORPM11411ff and 1'01114 ~ >WI' CMdlll tu 

aawu i1t o.si au. • 'fm. mat: :,1 Mdtd" • ,.,s wu. • "!al m,>:: 1• 

~na\t!P a al;na IJII\ tbD ~ luual&dffll tll.Nl; ·~ trm· • aSJeiip tar '· • 
' -

1Jilcbl.,t nqdrJ,q d•lrrdpU&IQI ffl1fJ. "bl fa. JiUiEda bit Mt .,_ ,_.,,._... 

2A ~ total, u tdll,J' N9 8°' COllddm!d ldUU.. mil ~ IMblil Jiu-~- • 

~, 7rn&r l>indt\ as..,. -111• 111111 _a.,,,. d-, illf't . Pit.•_ 

a1111011t bvlnd.tb ..SIIUl.w ,W.$G.,,,,... 1911e 

., ... ,.~,i. ••• 

-· 
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,. -- •• . ' ' -- • . • . - .... .,:;.~ .. 7-"'.';.~."'.':::· -::.::-.,--::, 

BIIIUll01ill or 
J963 KW>~ oa1a-_ 

Hep 
Idd. Tcnm 1!11.oD 
£41\wr !1er .&dded 

J. 63 

E 19 + 0.10 

F .:i' 

Q 29 

II 37 

I 16 + 0.11 

J 21' 

K Ja. 

!" 9..1 + 0.01 

Q li4 

a ss 
IJ 142 

11 h7 + o.o~ 
T ~ + 0.12 

lf la8 

- so .,. 

% S7 

z 62 + 0.01 

~ o.si 

H1l•• 
Sllbtr-..aW 

• o.os 

. o.os 
• o.46 
• o.us 

• 0.10 

• 0.10 

• 0.10 

.o.~ 
• 0.70 

• o.16 
• o.6' 

• o.'6 

-,.,s 

59~ 
~ llttwoea 'f•3S Ali V1ll,ap. IJM 

~ tl'IIII n. 67J. w 3• ~ 

!lado lep.1 tnil 

~ 'bolw4 bouo 

~ ~ T•30 -4 °'m.1 

lMl'&ftl.lolt bPfvl1d blr1d(o 

Wn 41aolm\~ lldSn lo!!ph 

~ lliltlrillll 'fa$ llDd 31. IJ. 
-·· ---

1Mffl811.S liijGDd llZII 

wna~tm1ro1-pll i­

xos ~ fm:a T..liJ to '.I..- tort -t-·J'. 
1.: 

~ htwom Sl #2 arnd 1':Ulap 14a· I· I., 
. 1.·· 

~ llltwe«l flllep I.• 111!14 T-?1. • r 

!G!!r 41.!!!ii:t"~ l!,,;/,:@d ~ 

... -~ W,IAl,Q '" • .,:, ~ 
a..amand 1>0a-. ,.,, • , .. 36 

; .. ·, 
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•• , -~·•••:,~;,,:r,./o~_i;,~-:.;_; .... _,,r- .,~,,,.,;_;_.! '"l,:..' .'/.•:...::J.i'}<.;;'.;;.,;.::-,~.·~~--.1_ll~:- tJ"A .... f) 
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1963 BliD ~ omm 

~!'J bflaDaUon 

0.24 CCIDlltnotod Rnfi for ~ 4~ 

G.17 ~ to ~ 't•70 

o.oa lfflr ~ ldPlf'7 w two b.ollloa 

o.u ~to~ T-64 

0.20 ~Im to ~ f•.36 

o.crr ~\VTO'IIA1o~})N'IMd~ 

0.12 J!xti«mldllll ot Pille am BOid m V!lllp 
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~;~:~~~2~~~:~~~~~~€i?:?fu.:t~~~"E~~;:~?g.~,t>~·#;l;r~""· 
·~ 

NORTON BARBER 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

BENNINGTON, VERMONT 

March 25, 1964 

State Highway Department 
Montpelier, Vermont 

Gentlemen: 

comp1!~1~~a;:1::r::i:~ ~~~W;ertitied copy of certi!icate 
uc--• _ _.. '"'-• 1 - 'Y'S 105 and 102 in the town - " ..... "~won. •u.B a !or your £ilea. 

'Ioura tr-.ily, 

Nort~o-,n Counsel 
NB:HA. 
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Map 
Ident. 
!Atter 

A 

E 

F 

G 

R 

I 

u:-. J 
\D - .M 0 
.-1 -C\I p 

Q 

R 

s 

u 
.v 

X 

y 

z 

TOtm 
Highway 

63 

19 

27 

29 

37 

16 

24 

4l 

.$4 

44 

s, 
42 

47 

49 

48 

So 

59 
62 

D. '1:11:UU''IV,.;,..._ '_ 1/ .w,.;.iu ... ""'"~..., ..... 
,. 

. . 

I ·, 
BHEAKDO'Wti OF 

1963 DJAD Ml!'ASIJmDIT CHANGES \. : . . , . 
·- J! 

Miles 
Added 

+ 0.10 

+ o.n 

+ 0.01 

+ o.o4 

+ 0.12 

+ 0.07 

Miles 
Subtracted 

- o.os 

- o.os 

- 0.46 

- 0.18 

- 0.10 

- 0.10 

- 0.10 

- o.1'Q 

- 0.70 

- o.J.6 

- o.69 

- 0.36 

:Exf_lmat:ton 

Remeasured between T-3S and Village Line 

Remeasured between T-23 and T-22 

Remeasured .tram Vt. 67A to junk ya.-d 

Made legal trail 
,;,a; I -,(-

B-iecont:tnd:ed beyond howse 

Remeasured between T-30 Gd trail 

Untravelled beyond bridge 
Ii\ ,--.tr a•ie/1,,d ·+-

Now ~-&:mued eat1re length 

Bemeasured betweeJl 'l-SS aud SA lfJ. 

Untravelled be)'Olld farm 

• Ji f;j 
• ·-:~ ~ 

• !!~~ II ,., 
. I . 

. ,.] . 
~-_]f-
•• ··••j 

,1, 

'I I. ..• 
µ ,, 
i 

Now untravelled eJlt:il'e length ._ . 
- ,. ."f- • 

l,f n 1r;;; V< /ir--.:i . • 
Nov -d:tocoat:muee1 from T-4.3 to New York Lini, ·· 

' . .• -i 
Remeasured betlreeJl SA 112 and Villa~e Lille i 

. . 1 
Remeasurcid between Village Line tm'1 T--Sl 

Remeasured between U .s. 7 and Pownal T/L 
- i+ ~ n-t, .,.v_e 111-d 

Now ~lm.WIJ beyond houae 

Now untravelled beyo1,1d S'Ullllller camp 

Beine~ between T-.33 aud T-36 

_·_ ·_) 
fj 

• I, 
JI 

I 
I 

j 
! 
I 

- 3.3, + -:,) 
•. Cti;<:. by :{.... l?e\' --Pe\Slie -1- \Jan .S~:i,..+uaci-d ; 

Note: It deaired, a copy of thia sheet :may be"attacl:led to your mileage report . ' 
3:iip!e.ce of f1ll1ng :1n Items 1, 2 and 3. If thio :1.:J done, the copy ohow.d be 
signed by' tlle Selectmen and notari.zed, Y.Lth reference to attached copy indicated 
under Itema 1, 2 and 3. Howeve~ such a CW does not constitute a 1;JUblStitution 
for the Certilicates of C~effin and Opimiiig to PubJ.1c Travel requ:Lred for new 
bi tnraya 'Oro coed to 'be aa"'clea sliiiwn . on t'Eie next sheet. 

If'. ~ c::-= 
) U CU e--j h.(_u Q..(?L.l.'-··:fv .C· 0C L 't:, 

~~~,~£--~ . 
Before me, .ti? ~ ~ 

-~ ',,/ ···················· ............................. ~ ... ,,,,.,,,,.,.,. ........... ,, .. 
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